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Date Class of

Issued Share
16-Jan-14  Common
16-Jan-14  Common
16-Jan-14  Common
16-Jan-14  Common
16-Jan-14  Common
17-Jan-14  Common
17-Jan-14  Common
17-Jan-14  Common
17-Jan-14  Common
17-Jan-14  Common
17-Jan-14  Common
17-Jan-14  Common
17-Jan-14  Common
17-Jan-14  Common
17-Jan-14  Common
17-Jan-14  Common
17-Jan-14  Common
17-Jan-14  Common
17-Jan-14  Common

28-May-14 Common
28-May-14 Common

17-Sep-14 Common
18-Sep-14 Common
24-Sep-14 Common

22-Sep-14 Common
22-Sep-14 Common
22-Sep-14 Common
22-Sep-14 Common
22-Sep-14 Common
22-Sep-14 Common
22-Sep-14 Common
22-Sep-14 Common
22-Sep-14 Common
22-Sep-14 Common
22-Sep-14 Common
22-Sep-14 Common
22-Sep-14 Common
22-Sep-14 Common
22-Sep-14 Common
22-Sep-14 Common
22-Sep-14 Common
22-Sep-14 Common
22-Sep-14 Common
22-Sep-14 Common
22-Sep-14 Common
22-Sep-14 Common
22-Sep-14 Common
22-Sep-14 Common
22-Sep-14 Common

2-Oct-14  Common

2-Oct-14  Common
14-Oct-14  Common
14-Oct-14  Common
10-Nov-14  Common
20-Nov-14 ~ Common
3-Dec-14  Common
10-Dec-14  Common
22-Dec-14  Common
23-Dec-14  Common
23-Dec-14  Common
23-Dec-14  Common
23-Dec-14  Common
13-Jan-15  Common
13-Jan-15  Common

Shareholder
Name

Andrew Smith

Blue Sea Holdings
Brian Jones

William George Newman
Sundancer Holdings
625938 BC Ltd
Johnny Bannister
Rangemore Limited
Peter Fentiman
Leanne Wick

Sara Allan

Tom Locke

Andrew McLaughlin
Doug Mann
Dunowen Properties
Michael Minor

Mark Hammer
Shawn Watkinson
Andrew Johnson

0872990 BC Ltd
Andrew Scott

Peter Fentiman
William George Newman

Berand Investments

Babul, Alif
Backmeyer, Catherine
Backmeyer, Don
Baudais, Sharlene
Benson, Lorne
Bonang, Diane
Boyer, Aimee
D'Andrea, Luigi
D'Andrea, Stephen
Goersten, Gerald
House, Edmund & Shari
Leskard, Azha
Mackay, John
Mackay, Sheila
Mercer, Scott
Montemurro, Cory
Popat, Parviz
Pyanppels, Frans
Skrotzki, John
Tissington, Fred
Trudel, Kim
Turner, Diane
Walsh, Dale
Wianco, Devan

Wianco, Ryan

0872990 BC Ltd.
0872990 BC Ltd.
IBC Funds
IBC Funds

IBC Funds
IBC Funds

1BC Funds
1BC Funds
1BC Funds
Rangemore Limited
Rangemore Limited
Rangemore Limited

Rangemore Limited

IBC Funds
Andrew McLaughlin

Services
Provided

Accounting
Consulting fees
Consulting fees
Consulting fees
Consulting fees
Accounting
Consulting fees
Consulting fees
Consulting fees
Marketing
Marketing
Consulting fees
Management fees
Management fees
Rent

Marketing
Marketing
Marketing
Marketing

Cancellation of note payable settlement
Cancellation of consulting agreement

Debt settlement
Debt settlement

Debt settlement

Preferred into common
Preferred into common
Preferred into common
Preferred into common
Preferred into common
Preferred into common
Preferred into common
Preferred into common
Preferred into common
Preferred into common
Preferred into common
Preferred into common
Preferred into common
Preferred into common
Preferred into common
Preferred into common
Preferred into common
Preferred into common
Preferred into common
Preferred into common
Preferred into common
Preferred into common
Preferred into common
Preferred into common

Preferred into common

Debt settlement
Debt settlement
Debt settlement

Debt settlement

Debt settlement

Debt settlement

Debt settlement
Debt settlement
Debt settlement
Debt settlement
Debt settlement
Debt settlement
Debt settlement

Debt settlement
Debt settlement

Offering

Debt Settlement - Rule 144
Debt Settlement - Rule 144
Debt Settlement - Rule 144
Debt Settlement - Rule 144
Debt Settlement - Rule 144
Debt Settlement - Rule 144
Debt Settlement - Rule 144
Debt Settlement - Rule 144
Debt Settlement - Rule 144
Debt Settlement - Rule 144
Debt Settlement - Rule 144
Debt Settlement - Rule 144
Debt Settlement - Rule 144
Debt Settlement - Rule 144
Debt Settlement - Rule 144
Debt Settlement - Rule 144
Debt Settlement - Rule 144
Debt Settlement - Rule 144
Debt Settlement - Rule 144

Rule 144
Rule 144

Rule 144
Rule 144
Rule 144

Rule 144
Rule 144
Rule 144
Rule 144
Rule 144
Rule 144
Rule 144
Rule 144
Rule 144
Rule 144
Rule 144
Rule 144
Rule 144
Rule 144
Rule 144
Rule 144
Rule 144
Rule 144
Rule 144
Rule 144
Rule 144
Rule 144
Rule 144
Rule 144
Rule 144

Rule 144
Rule 144
Rule 144
Rule 144

Rule 144
Rule 144

Rule 144
Rule 144
Rule 144
Rule 144
Rule 144
Rule 144
Rule 144

Rule 144
Rule 144

Jurisdiction
of
Offering

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A
N/A

Number
of Shares
Issued

300,000
3,000,000
3,198,018
3,000,000
2,843,027

750,000
1,320,000
1,087,302

266,250
1,000,000

500,000
1,500,000
3,225,000

900,000
1,242,200

214,000

200,000

200,000

321,571

25,067,368

(2,250,000)
(500,000)

(2,750,000)

2,613,258
1,331,500
1,500,000
5,444,848

14,100
250
150
40,200
200
500
500
300
200
250
350
300
500
1,000
1,000
500
200
200

64,650

980,392
237,932
160,000
300,000
1,678,324

500,000
800,000
1,300,000

1,000,000
1,000,000
1,500,000
14,516,129
14,516,129
9,677,419
9,677,419
51,887,096

4,200,000
8,427,590

L I I I R R I S R

o o o o

$
$

Price
Per
Share

0.0100
0.0100
0.0100
0.0100
0.0100
0.0200
0.0200
0.0200
0.0200
0.0200
0.0200
0.0200
0.0200
0.0200
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500
0.0500

0.0150
0.0200
0.0200

0.0100
0.0100
0.0100
0.0100
0.0100
0.0100
0.0100
0.0100
0.0100
0.0100
0.0100
0.0100
0.0100
0.0100
0.0100
0.0100
0.0100
0.0100
0.0100
0.0100
0.0100
0.0100
0.0100
0.0100
0.0100

0.0306
0.0306
0.0330
0.0171

0.0124
0.0066

0.0057
0.0055
0.0034
0.0031
0.0031

0.0031

0.0031

0.00341
0.00310

Trading
Status

Restricted
Free-Trading
Free-Trading
Free-Trading
Free-Trading

Restricted

Restricted

Restricted

Restricted

Restricted

Restricted

Restricted

Restricted

Restricted

Restricted

Restricted

Restricted

Restricted

Restricted

Restricted
Restricted

Restricted
Restricted

Restricted

Restricted
Restricted
Restricted
Restricted
Restricted
Restricted
Restricted
Restricted
Restricted
Restricted
Restricted
Restricted
Restricted
Restricted
Restricted
Restricted
Restricted
Restricted
Restricted
Restricted
Restricted
Restricted
Restricted
Restricted

Restricted

Restricted
Restricted
Free-Trading

Free-Trading

Free-Trading

Free-Trading

Free-Trading

Free-Trading

Free-Trading
Restricted
Restricted
Restricted
Restricted

Free-Trading
Restricted

Legended

No
Yes



13-Jan-15
13-Jan-15
23-Jan-15
11-Feb-15
11-Feb-15
11-Feb-15
11-Feb-15
11-Feb-15

28-Feb-15

Common
Common
Common
Common
Common
Common
Common
Common

Preferred

Andrew McLaughlin
Rangemore Limited
IBC Funds
0872990 BC Ltd
John Henry

Doug Mann

Peter Fentiman
John Kuykendall

Andrew McLaughlin

Debt settlement
Debt settlement
Debt settlement
Debt settlement
Debt settlement
Debt settlement
Debt settlement
Debt settlement

Debt Settlement

Rule 144
Rule 144
Rule 144
Rule 144
Rule 144
Rule 144
Rule 144
Rule 144

N/A

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

N/A

5,430,667
9,677,419
2,150,000
13,535,226
11,904,762
16,261,904
11,195,286
5,396,825

88,179,679

16,081,530

0.00310
0.00310
0.00347
0.00315
0.00315
0.00315
0.00315
0.00315

$ 0.0010

Restricted
Restricted
Free-Trading
Restricted
Restricted
Restricted
Restricted
Restricted

N/A

N/A



