

Issuance History December 31, 2015 Exhibit "A"

Exhibit "A"											
Date	Class of	Shareholder	Services		Jurisdiction of	Number of Shares		Price Per	Trading		
Issued	Share	Name	Provided	Offering	Offering	Issued		Share	Status	Legended	
16-Jan-14	Common	Andrew Smith	Accounting	Debt Settlement - Rule 144	N/A	300,000	\$	0.0100	Restricted	Yes	
16-Jan-14	Common	Blue Sea Holdings	Consulting fees	Debt Settlement - Rule 144	N/A	3,000,000	\$	0.0100	Free-Trading	No	
16-Jan-14 16-Jan-14	Common	Brian Jones William George Newman	Consulting fees	Debt Settlement - Rule 144 Debt Settlement - Rule 144	N/A N/A	3,198,018 3,000,000	\$	0.0100	Free-Trading Free-Trading	No	
16-Jan-14 16-Jan-14	Common	Sundancer Holdings	Consulting fees Consulting fees	Debt Settlement - Rule 144 Debt Settlement - Rule 144	N/A N/A	2,843,027	\$	0.0100	Free-Trading	No No	
17-Jan-14	Common	625938 BC Ltd	Accounting	Debt Settlement - Rule 144	N/A	750,000	\$	0.0200	Restricted	Yes	
17-Jan-14	Common	Johnny Bannister	Consulting fees	Debt Settlement - Rule 144	N/A		\$	0.0200	Restricted	Yes	
17-Jan-14	Common	Rangemore Limited	Consulting fees	Debt Settlement - Rule 144	N/A	1,087,302	\$	0.0200	Restricted	Yes	
17-Jan-14	Common	Peter Fentiman	Consulting fees	Debt Settlement - Rule 144	N/A		\$	0.0200	Restricted	Yes	
17-Jan-14		Leanne Wick	Marketing	Debt Settlement - Rule 144	N/A		\$	0.0200	Restricted	Yes	
17-Jan-14 17-Jan-14	Common	Sara Allan Tom Locke	Marketing Consulting fees	Debt Settlement - Rule 144 Debt Settlement - Rule 144	N/A N/A	500,000 1,500,000	\$	0.0200	Restricted Restricted	Yes Yes	
17-Jan-14	Common	Andrew McLaughlin	Management fees	Debt Settlement - Rule 144	N/A	3.225.000	\$	0.0200	Restricted	Yes	
17-Jan-14	Common	Doug Mann	Management fees	Debt Settlement - Rule 144	N/A	-, -,	\$	0.0200	Restricted	Yes	
17-Jan-14	Common	Dunowen Properties	Rent	Debt Settlement - Rule 144	N/A		\$	0.0500	Restricted	Yes	
17-Jan-14	Common	Michael Minor	Marketing	Debt Settlement - Rule 144	N/A	214,000	\$	0.0500	Restricted	Yes	
17-Jan-14	Common	Mark Hammer	Marketing	Debt Settlement - Rule 144	N/A	200,000	\$	0.0500	Restricted	Yes	
17-Jan-14	Common	Shawn Watkinson	Marketing	Debt Settlement - Rule 144	N/A	200,000	\$	0.0500	Restricted	Yes	
17-Jan-14	Common	Andrew Johnson	Marketing	Debt Settlement - Rule 144	N/A	321,571	\$	0.0500	Restricted	Yes	
						25,067,368					
28-May-14	Common	0872990 BC Ltd	Cancellation of note payable settlement	Rule 144	N/A	(2,250,000)			Restricted	Yes	
		Andrew Scott	Cancellation of consulting agreement	Rule 144	N/A	(500,000)			Restricted	Yes	
			3.3			(2,750,000)					
17-Sep-14	Common	Peter Fentiman	Debt settlement	Rule 144	N/A	2,613,258	\$	0.0150	Restricted	Yes	
18-Sep-14	Common	William George Newman	Debt settlement	Rule 144	N/A	1,331,590	\$	0.0200	Restricted	Yes	
24-Sep-14	Common	Berand Investments	Debt settlement	Rule 144	N/A	1,500,000	\$	0.0200	Restricted	Yes	
						5,444,848					
22-Sep-14	Common	Babul, Alif	Preferred into common	Rule 144	N/A	200	\$	0.0100	Restricted	Yes	
	Common	Backmeyer, Catherine	Preferred into common	Rule 144	N/A	1,500	\$	0.0100	Restricted	Yes	
	Common	Backmeyer, Don	Preferred into common	Rule 144	N/A	750		0.0100	Restricted	Yes	
22-Sep-14	Common	Baudais, Sharlene	Preferred into common	Rule 144	N/A	300		0.0100	Restricted	Yes	
22-Sep-14	Common	Benson, Lorne	Preferred into common	Rule 144	N/A	500	\$	0.0100	Restricted	Yes	
22-Sep-14	Common	Bonang, Diane	Preferred into common	Rule 144	N/A	500	\$	0.0100	Restricted	Yes	
	Common	Boyer, Aimee	Preferred into common	Rule 144	N/A	200	\$	0.0100	Restricted	Yes	
		D'Andrea, Luigi	Preferred into common	Rule 144	N/A	14,100	\$	0.0100	Restricted	Yes	
	Common	D'Andrea, Stephen	Preferred into common	Rule 144	N/A	250	\$	0.0100	Restricted	Yes	
	Common Common	Goersten, Gerald House, Edmund & Shari	Preferred into common Preferred into common	Rule 144 Rule 144	N/A N/A	150 40,200	\$	0.0100	Restricted Restricted	Yes Yes	
	Common	Leskard, Azha	Preferred into common	Rule 144	N/A	200	\$	0.0100	Restricted	Yes	
	Common	Mackay, John	Preferred into common	Rule 144	N/A	500		0.0100	Restricted	Yes	
	Common	Mackay, Sheila	Preferred into common	Rule 144	N/A	500		0.0100	Restricted	Yes	
22-Sep-14	Common	Mercer, Scott	Preferred into common	Rule 144	N/A	300	\$	0.0100	Restricted	Yes	
22-Sep-14	Common	Montemurro, Cory	Preferred into common	Rule 144	N/A	200	\$	0.0100	Restricted	Yes	
	Common	Popat, Parviz	Preferred into common	Rule 144	N/A	250	\$	0.0100	Restricted	Yes	
	Common	Pyanppels, Frans	Preferred into common	Rule 144	N/A	350		0.0100	Restricted	Yes	
	Common	Skrotzki, John	Preferred into common	Rule 144	N/A	300		0.0100	Restricted	Yes	
	Common Common	Tissington, Fred Trudel, Kim	Preferred into common Preferred into common	Rule 144 Rule 144	N/A N/A	500 1,000	\$	0.0100	Restricted Restricted	Yes Yes	
	Common	Turner, Diane	Preferred into common	Rule 144	N/A	1,000	\$	0.0100	Restricted	Yes	
	Common	Walsh, Dale	Preferred into common	Rule 144	N/A	500	\$	0.0100	Restricted	Yes	
		Wianco, Devan	Preferred into common	Rule 144	N/A	200	\$	0.0100	Restricted	Yes	
22-Sep-14	Common	Wianco, Ryan	Preferred into common	Rule 144	N/A	200	\$	0.0100	Restricted	Yes	
						64,650					
			Debt settlement	5.5.444			•	0.0000	B		
2-Oct-14		0872990 BC Ltd.	Debt settlement Debt settlement	Rule 144 Rule 144	N/A N/A		\$	0.0306	Restricted Restricted	Yes	
2-Oct-14 14-Oct-14	Common	0872990 BC Ltd. IBC Funds	Debt settlement	Rule 144	N/A	237,932 160,000	\$	0.0306	Free-Trading	Yes No	
14-Oct-14		IBC Funds	Debt settlement	Rule 144	N/A	300,000		0.0171	Free-Trading	No	
						1,678,324					
10-Nov-14	Common	IBC Funds	Debt settlement	Rule 144	N/A	500,000	\$	0.0124	Free-Trading	No	
20-Nov-14	Common	IBC Funds	Debt settlement	Rule 144	N/A	800,000	\$	0.0066	Free-Trading	No	
						1,300,000					
2-Doc 4.4	Comm	IBC Funds	Debt settlement	Rule 144	N/A	1,000,000	e	0.0057	Free Trodice	No	
3-Dec-14 10-Dec-14		IBC Funds	Debt settlement Debt settlement	Rule 144 Rule 144	N/A N/A		\$	0.0057	Free-Trading Free-Trading	No No	
10-Dec-14 22-Dec-14	Common	IBC Funds	Debt settlement Debt settlement	Rule 144	N/A N/A		\$	0.0055	Free-Trading	No No	
23-Dec-14	Common	Rangemore Limited	Debt settlement	Rule 144	N/A		\$		Restricted	Yes	
23-Dec-14	Common	Rangemore Limited	Debt settlement	Rule 144	N/A	14,516,129		0.0031	Restricted	Yes	
23-Dec-14	Common	Rangemore Limited	Debt settlement	Rule 144	N/A		\$	0.0031	Restricted	Yes	
23-Dec-14	Common	Rangemore Limited	Debt settlement	Rule 144	N/A	9,677,419	\$	0.0031	Restricted	Yes	
						51,887,096					
40 1	0	IDC Frede	Debt collings	5	****	400	_	0.000	Free Trial		
13-Jan-15	Common	IBC Funds	Debt settlement Debt settlement	Rule 144 Rule 144	N/A N/A			0.00341	Free-Trading Restricted	No Yes	
13-Jan-15	Common	Andrew McLaughlin	Debt Settlement	rule 144	IN/A	8,427,590	э	0.00310	resulcted	TES	

13-Jan-15	Common	Andrew McLaughlin	Debt settlement	Rule 144	N/A	5,430,667	\$ 0.00310	Restricted	Yes
13-Jan-15	Common	Rangemore Limited	Debt settlement	Rule 144	N/A	9,677,419	\$ 0.00310	Restricted	Yes
23-Jan-15	Common	IBC Funds	Debt settlement	Rule 144	N/A	2,150,000	\$ 0.00347	Free-Trading	No
11-Feb-15	Common	0872990 BC Ltd	Debt settlement	Rule 144	N/A	13,535,226	\$ 0.00315	Restricted	Yes
11-Feb-15	Common	John Henry	Debt settlement	Rule 144	N/A	11,904,762	\$ 0.00315	Restricted	Yes
11-Feb-15	Common	Doug Mann	Debt settlement	Rule 144	N/A	16,261,904	\$ 0.00315	Restricted	Yes
11-Feb-15	Common	Peter Fentiman	Debt settlement	Rule 144	N/A	11,195,286	\$ 0.00315	Restricted	Yes
11-Feb-15	Common	John Kuykendall	Debt settlement	Rule 144	N/A	5,396,825	\$ 0.00315	Restricted	Yes
						88,179,679			
28-Feb-15	Preferred	Andrew McLaughlin	Debt Settlement	N/A	N/A	16,081,530	\$ 0.0010	N/A	N/A